



LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

No. 60/2017 12 June 2017

Sovereign Rating: BBB+

Issue Ratings:

Senior unsecured BBB+

Outlook: Negative

Sovereign Rating History:

Date Rating Outlook/Alert 10/06/15 BBB+ Stable

Contacts:

Ruangwud Jarurungsipong ruangwud@trisrating.com

Parat Mahuttano parat@trisrating.com

Raithiwa Naruemol raithiwa@trisrating.com

Nopalak Rakthum nopalak@trisrating.com

WWW.TRISRATING.COM

Rating Rationale

TRIS Rating affirms the sovereign and issue ratings of the Lao People's Democratic Republic (Lao PDR) at "BBB+" and revised the rating outlook to "negative" from "stable". The ratings reflect the relatively high, albeit slowing, growth rate of the nation's economy. The ratings also reflect the nation's long-term political stability, the abundance of natural resources, rising government revenues from the hydropower sector, and the government's commitment to modernize the economy and alleviate poverty.

The "negative" outlook indicates TRIS Rating's increasing concerns over the rising level of external public debt, the lower-than-expected foreign reserves, and higher debt service payments. A recent decline in government revenues, especially those derived from non-renewable natural resources, could put more pressure on the fiscal budget management over the medium term as the government needs to invest more in infrastructure and hydropower projects. In addition, the up-to-date economic and government budget data are yet to be improved to facilitate the economic policy and public debt management.

The real gross domestic product (GDP) of the Lao PDR is expected to grow by 7% in 2016, according to the Bank of the Lao PDR (BOL). The forecast is down from 7.3% in 2015. The drop is due to lower commodity prices that affect government revenues and export values. GDP in 2016, at current market prices, was estimated at US\$15.92 billion. GDP per capita rose to US\$2,223 in 2016, up from US\$2,051 in 2015

The external public debt of the Lao PDR will increase over the medium term. According to the Ministry of Finance of the Lao PDR (MOFL), the external public debt is estimated to be higher than US\$7,000 million from 2017. TRIS Rating estimates that external public debt service will exceed US\$600 million, equivalent to about 50% of foreign reserves in 2018. This ratio broke the previous record of about 30% before 2015. TRIS Rating believes the Lao PDR's external public debt will rise and remain high over the medium term as the government finances a number of projects undertaken by the government itself and state-owned enterprises. Domestic funding sources remain limited. Because of its large external public debt, the Lao PDR is exposed to the risk from abrupt and large depreciations in the exchange rate.

Nonetheless, this exchange rate risk is partially reduced because bilateral and multilateral creditors are the largest of the Lao PDR government's external creditors. TRIS Rating believes that the terms and conditions of the loans from bilateral and multilateral lenders tend to be more relaxed and flexible than loans made by commercial lenders. In 2016, loans from multilateral and bilateral lenders to the government accounted for about 82% of total external public debt.

Government revenues declined by 12% in FY2016, after several consecutive years of double-digit growth rates between 2010 and 2014. Revenues fell due to an economic slowdown, a decline in commodity prices and a drop in grants. Tax revenue in FY 2016 grew slightly, rising by 2.7%, far below the annual rises of 8.7%-15.9% in FY 2013-2015. Moreover, revenue from grants dropped for the first time in FY2016, slipping by 63.9% from a year earlier.

Revenues from the hydropower sector are expected to keep rising, as several big hydropower plants are finished. Following the hydropower purchasing plan,





3,577 megawatts (MW) of power generated in the Lao PDR will be sold to the Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) in 2017, up from 3,086 MW in 2015. The International Monetary Fund (IMF) estimated that government revenues from hydropower projects are expected to be about 1.3% of GDP in 2017. The Asian Development Bank (ADB) estimated that the Mekong River sub-basin in the Lao PDR has about 20,000 MW of technically viable hydropower capacity. By 2020, it is expected that the Lao PDR will have about 8,100 MW of installed generating capacity to serve both domestic and export markets. According to information from a Lao PDR government official, revenues from the hydropower sector paid to the government will rise to about US\$1,000 million per year after 2020.

Government expenditures to service external debts are projected to grow faster over the medium term. Existing multilateral loans will gradually mature and be replaced with more commercial-based external financing at less favorable interest rates. TRIS Rating estimates that the ratio of external debt service to foreign exchange reserves will be as high as approximately 60% on average over the next three to five years.

The government and the monetary authority of the Lao PDR still need to improve their data collection systems and databases so that the databases are more comprehensive and the essential economic data are more up to date. Reliable and comprehensive economic data are needed so that the government can make the appropriate policies to achieve development targets or fix economic problems. At present, the BOL and the Lao Statistics Bureau (LSB), a part of the Ministry of Planning and Investment, are the two major agencies responsible for collecting and publishing key economic statistics. The development of data collection and reporting systems is underway, under the supervision of multilateral institutions. In addition, because the government has an ongoing need to raise funds from foreign capital markets, it needs to develop a comprehensive plan to manage the public debt. With a comprehensive plan, new debts will be used efficiently and the debt repayment schedule will be monitored in an effective manner. The operation of external public debt management is governed by the MOFL.

The political situation in the Lao PDR has been stable for 40 years, since the establishment of the Lao PDR in 1975. The nation has a single political party, the Lao People's Revolutionary Party, which has ruled the country for more than 40 years. The National Assembly of the Lao PDR appoints a president who will appoint the prime minister, vice presidents, ministers, and other officials with the consent of the National Assembly. The degree of political stability in the Lao PDR supports the continuation of the government's economic development plans and policies in a meaningful, effective manner.

Rating Outlook

The "negative" outlook is based on a higher level of government debt and lower-than-expected foreign reserves. A rise in public debt will increase the debt service burden of the Lao PDR government over the medium to long term. The large amount of external public debt also exposes the Lao PDR government to foreign exchange risk and the effects of volatile exchange rates.

Official foreign reserves in 2016 were expected to decline to US\$814.93 million, a 17.4% drop from a year earlier. The drop in foreign reserves was caused by higher-than-expected capital outflows. Some of the outflow reflected repayments of external debts and a decrease in net foreign direct investment.

The recent decline in government revenues, especially those revenues derived from non-renewable natural resources, could put more pressure on the fiscal budget management over the medium term as the government needs to invest more in infrastructure and hydropower projects.

A change in outlook to "stable" is dependent upon the higher and greater stability of foreign reserves, the success of the government to enhance revenues on sustainable basis. The broadening of tax base and the completion of hydropower and other productive government investment projects could increase the government revenues and reduce the government dependency on external finance sources of fund. The reduction of the proportions of debt service-to-foreign reserves; the lower proportions of interest payment-to-government revenues; and the lower level of external debts are positive rating factors. The lower-than-expected level of foreign reserves and excessive public debts that lead to higher-than-expected external debt to GDP or the debt service-to-foreign reserves are negative rating factors.





BBB+

BBB+

BBB+ BBB+

BBB+

Negative

Lao People's Democratic Republic (Lao PDR) Sovereign Rating: Issue Ratings: MOFL186A: Bt1,000 million senior unsecured bonds due 2018 MOFL19NA: Bt4,802.90 million senior unsecured bonds due 2019 MOFL206A: Bt5,000 million senior unsecured bonds due 2020 MOFL21NA: Bt1,870.50 million senior unsecured bonds due 2021 BBB+ MOFL23NA: Bt1,063.80 million senior unsecured bonds due 2023 BBB+

MOFL256A: Bt6,000 million senior unsecured bonds due 2025

MOFL26NA: Bt1,371.50 million senior unsecured bonds due 2026





Key Economic Indicators of Lao PDR

| | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 201 6p |
|--|-------|--------|--------|--------|--------|---------------|
| GDP (US\$ million) | 8,061 | 10,192 | 11,980 | 13,274 | 14,419 | 15,920 |
| GDP per capita (US\$) | 1,236 | 1,534 | 1,770 | 1,924 | 2,051 | 2,223 |
| Real GDP growth rate (%) | 8.0 | 8.3 | 8.0 | 7.6 | 7.3 | 7.0 |
| Real GDP per capita growth rate (%) | 6.0 | 6.3 | 6.0 | 5.6 | 5.3 | 5.0 |
| Government revenue (US\$ million) | 1,798 | 2,122 | 2,500 | 2,779 | 2,934 | 2,585 |
| Government revenue (% growth) | 16.01 | 18.03 | 17.80 | 11.16 | 5.59 | (11.90) |
| Government revenue (% of GDP) | 22.3 | 20.8 | 20.9 | 20.9 | 20.3 | 16.2 |
| Government revenue from tax (% of total revenues) | 65.6 | 64.2 | 64.6 | 65.1 | 66.3 | 77.4 |
| - Direct tax | 15.4 | 17.3 | 15.5 | 12.4 | 13.5 | 15.9 |
| - Indirect tax | 50.2 | 46.9 | 49.1 | 52.7 | 52.8 | 61.5 |
| Government revenue from non-tax (% of total revenues) | 7.7 | 8.9 | 10.3 | 11.8 | 11.4 | 13.4 |
| Grant (% of total revenues) | 26.7 | 26.9 | 25.1 | 23.1 | 22.3 | 9.1 |
| Government expenditures (US\$ million) | 1,955 | 2,251 | 3,148 | 3,290 | 3,590 | 3,437 |
| Government expenditures (% growth) | 14.4 | 15.1 | 39.9 | 4.5 | 9.1 | (4.2) |
| Current expenditures (% of total expenditures) | 52.3 | 52.0 | 64.4 | 63.7 | 60.9 | 65.6 |
| Capital expenditures (% of total expenditures) | 47.7 | 48.0 | 35.6 | 36.3 | 39.1 | 34.4 |
| Government budget balance (deficit)(% of GDP) | (1.9) | (1.3) | (5.4) | (3.9) | (4.5) | (5.4) |
| Government external debts (US\$ million) | 2,944 | 3,974 | 4,956 | 5,423 | 6,769 | 7,304 |
| Government external debts (% of GDP) | 36.5 | 39.0 | 41.4 | 40.9 | 46.9 | 45.9 |
| Government external debts (% growth) | 4.8 | 35.0 | 24.7 | 9.4 | 24.8 | 7.9 |
| Bilateral (% of external debts) | 42.4 | 50.2 | 45.2 | 63.0 | 64.4 | 62.9 |
| Multilateral (% of external debts) | 57.6 | 49.8 | 39.0 | 32.6 | 22.8 | 19.4 |
| Government external debt services (US\$ million) | 150.5 | 167.5 | 166.3 | 293.0 | 271.3 | 366.8 |
| Government external debt services (% of foreign exchange reserves) | 22.2 | 22.6 | 25.1 | 35.9 | 27.5 | 45.0 |
| | | | | | | |
| Balance of payments (US\$ million) | (51) | 61 | (78) | 154 | 171 | (172) |
| Official foreign exchange reserves (US\$ million) | 679 | 740 | 662 | 816 | 987 | 815 |

Sources: BOL, MOFL, and Estimation by TRIS Rating

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Tel: 0-2231-3011 ext 500/ Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok10500, Thailand www.trisrating.com

© Copyright 2017, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at https://www.trisrating.com/en/rating_information/rating_criteria.html.